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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, Hew Mexico

August 21, 1974

EXAMINER HEARING

.................. }

:

IN THE MATTER OF: 5

Application of Mesa Petroleum g
Company for compulsory pooling, ) Case No. 5300

Lea County, New HMexico. )

)

................... )

BEFORE: hkichard L. Stamets, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

For New Mexico 0il William Carr, Esq.
Conservation Commissiont Legal Counsel for the
Commi ssion
State lLand Office Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Fo~ the Applicant: Paul Eaton, Esq.
HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX &
EATON

Hinkle Building
Roswell, New Mexjico
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CASE 5300
NORTHINGTON-DIRECT PagE....... 3 oo

MR. STAMETS: Case 5300.

MR. CARR: Case 5300. Application of Mesa
Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County,
Wew Mexico.

MR. EATON: Paul Eaton of Hinkle, Bondurant,
Cox and Eaton, representing the Applicant. We have one
witness.

MR. STAMETS: Will the witness stand and be sworn?

(Witness sworn.)

ROBERT H. NORTHINGTON

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BT MR. EATON:

~ [ S
-« vvave y

OUr namé, LY Wnom you are employed and
in what capacity?
A Robert H. Northington. I am employed by Meca

Petroleum Company in Midland, Texas as their Land Manager.

Q Have you graduated from college?

A I have a degree, a Bachelor's Degree from Texas
Tech.

0 Tn what?

A In Economics.
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Q What has been your work experience since your
graduation?

A I spent some time in the First National Bank
in Albuquerque, some 9 years with Phillips Petroleum
Company in various land capacities. The last job I had with
them was Division Landman in Corpus Christi. Then, some
7 years as an independent land man, and for the last 4
years, with Pubco Petroleum Corporation. Then after the
merger of May 1 of *73, Mesa Petroleum Company.

Q And you are now Landman for Mesa?

A Right.

MR. EATON: Are his qualifications satisfactory?
MR. STAMETS: Yes. We would agree that the

witness is qualifijed to speak as a land man in this case.
BY MR. EATON:

Q I refer you to Exhibit No. 1 and ask you to state
what that exhibjt portrays?

A This is a map prepared by Mesa. Actually, it is
a plat of an area in Lea County, 16 South, 35 East and
16 Soutl, 36 East, and specifically, it shows acreage
owned by Mesa rPetroleum Comnany, the leasehold jinterest.
The shaded areas are 100 percent Mesa. The other outlined

eae are less than 170 percent Mesa.
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”~

< The area outlined in green is what?

A The area outlined in green is the southeast
quarter of Section 7, 16 South, 36 East which is the
2272553 Gsdivaveud LU our NOo. L Chambers Well.

Q Has that well been drilled and completed?

A Yes, sir, it has.

Q Is it presently producing in the Wolfcamp forma-
tion?

A Yes, it is.

Q Does Mesa own the entire working interest in

the southeast quarter of Section 772

A We own it all except some minor unleased mineral
interests that are set out in your Applicatjon -- our
Aprlication.

Q All right. And thbée unleased mineral interests

total approximately 1.4 perceat, is that correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q Are those unleased mineral interests only under
the south half of the southeast quarter as opposed to the

entire southeast quarter?

A Yes, they are.

Q What attemnts hawe heon mads Lo

on ™ SSiurs thnic icaows
on those mjneral interests?
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A Chronologically speaking, these attempts were
back to 1969, prior to the time that I was with Fubco or
Mesa, but the land man with Pubco at that time, Oren Grain,
made numerous attempts to bring this interest under lease.
He was successful in leasing all of the mineral interests
except this. The difficulty lay primarily in correct
addresses and response. These efforts were renewed after
we discovered oil and gas in this area on this prospect
and as it looked like we were moving in that direction to
drill, the efforts accelerated. Then I, or people under
my direction, continued trying to locate these people and
were unsuccessful,

Q Do all of these people with the exception of
Elizabeth Guest live in the Country of Greece?

A This ié what we have been told by their relatives.

Q Have ycu attempted to correspond with them in

A Yes, sir.

Q I assume you have been unsuccessful in obtaining
any leases from these people?

A Yes, that's correct.

Q And you have offered leases to them, is that
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CASE 5300

NORTHINGTON-DIRECT Page...ds
- A We have offered leases, yes.
Q Elizabeth Guest is another party. Have you been
g able to locate her?
A We have not been able to locate Mrs. Guest.
Q Your Application shows that she has an unleased
mineral interest under this tract; is that a true statement?
: A It is. There is some question as to whether --
in my opinion, there is some questjon as to whether
. Mrs. Guest has any interest remaining. It is a title
) question.
! Q In view of the uncertainty, she is named as
F ~ B one of the owners of the unleased interest?
- A Correct.

Q What was the cost of drilling your well? |

A The cost, actual cost to drill and complete this

well, including tank battery, $R&85,504.

Q What was that figure, again, please?

A $285, 504.

Q Will you furnish this Commission a schedule or
statement of those actual costs?

A Yes, sir.

Q What is a reasonable charge, in your opinicn,

for the supervision of the well?

cnuryes
REPCRATING SERVICE
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CASE 5300
NORTHINGTON-DIRECT
A Well, I will rely on the actual cost figures
which were furnished to me by our Accounting Section in
Amarillo, and the actual cost allocated to this well on
a monthly basis was $540.
Mi. 3TAMBIS: TFor Lne operation or supervision?
THE WITNESS: Monthly operating expense including
supervision. |
MR. STAMETS: This is as a drilling well?
THE WITNESS: No, this is as a producing well.
MR, STAMETS: $5407
THE WITNESS: That is what we spent. T will
furnish details on that alss.
BY MR. EATON:
Q The ApplicatiSn requests a charge —-
THE WITNESS: (Interrupting) Mr. Examiner,
there is ng definite informatijon on the correspondence
I received from the Amarillo Accounting. They simply
said, "Monthly Operating Expense, $540." This could be
monthly operating expense during the drilling of the well,
but it doesn't say, but I will get that.

BY MR. EATON:

Q Your Application, Mr. Northington, requests a

niel award. Tn view of the fact that the well has already
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been drilled and completed, and in view of the smail
interesis jmvolved, Goes mesa desire Lo delete that request

from its Application?

A T would. although T wouldn't want that to be
implied that there is no risk involved up there because
we have drilled five producers and five dry holes so far.

Q Mesa is the operator of this well?

A Yes.

MR. EATON: Does the Examiner have any questjons?

o CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. STAMETS:

1 - Q On Exhibit 1, the well in question is not shown,
- | is that correct?
i BRI A Yes, it is.
| 2 Tt is not shown?

i b

A It is shown. It is the black spot in the

southwest corner of that 160 acres, where it says "Chambers"
right beside it.

Q All right. 1I've got the picture now. I was
looking at each of these blocks as being a section rather

than a quarter section.
A There is a quarter, and then that south half

there, Mr. Examiner, is the south hali ol the southeast
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quarter where the unleased mineral interests are, the
white circles.

Q The total unleased mineral acreage is about
14/100 of 1 percent?

A 1l.14 net ;acres under the 20 acres. The oerceniace
is 1.4286.

Q 0f 80 acres?

A of 80 acres, yes, sir.

Q This combined fixed rate seems completely out of
line with many of those that we receive here regularly,
and T think it wbuld be a gbbd idea t; submit an adjusted
figure for this combined fixed rate.

A Yes, we will.

(Whereupdn, a discussion was held off the

recbrd.)

MR, STAMETS: 1Is there anything further in this
case?

MR. EATON: T offer Exhibit 1 into evidence.

MR. STAMETS: Exhibit 1 will be admitted into
evidence.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 was

marked for identification and admitted jnto

evidence.)
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BY MR. STAMETS:
Q I have one additional question: .Is this well
a good well? ) .
A Yes, sir, it appears to be a good well.
M, STAMBTS: If there is nothing further, we

will take this case under advjsement.
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CASE 5300

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, RICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify

— W ey Leafn WAL v MLAN L A .sn.u.uw»n_\_yu ua. nocu_._ua

before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was
reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record

of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill

and ability.

i do nereby certify that the foregoin§ ia
a complete record of the proceedings in

the Exzniner hearing of Cagse NoO.282% % s
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Robert H. Northington, aivision iandmari
permian basin divigion

December 2, 1974

0il Conservation Commission

State of New Mexico

D .0 Box 20828 _

Czntz Fo, MNow Mavicn 27801 7

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. -
Memter and Secretary 4

Re: Case 5300, Docket 24-74
Compulsory Pooling Order R-4852
Lea County, New Mexico
‘Mesa OP 855-7

Gentlemen:

With reference to the captioned, this is to advise the
following:

1. Itemized schedule of actual Well costs of Mesa
Petroleum Co. #1 Chambers was furnished to you
August 27, 1974,

2. All proceeds from our #1 Chambers production
attributable to the uncommitted interest have been
(in accordance with the captioned order) placed in
escrow in Mesa Petroleum Co. account #01-01922-5
at New Mexico Bank and Trust Company, Hobbs, New
Mexico. This account was opened approximately
November 22, 1974.

Please advise if additional information is needed in
connection with this matter.

J
A

Yours very truly,

. A
w1::/¢/¢?(/)12w4ﬁ4{~.

Robert H. Northiﬁgton &

RHN:hh

MESA PETROLEUM CO./GIHLS TOWER WEST/ SUITE S04/ AC S5/ 683-5391/ MIDLAND, TEXAS 78701
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LR TRUJALLO
OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
STATE OF NEW MEXICO IAHOG??‘NNIE:
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE ALEX . Ao
wsol STATE GEOLOGIST
A.L.PORTER.IR. -
September 10, 1974 SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
Re: CASE NO. 5300
Mr. Paul Eaton ORDER NO. R-4852

Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox & Eaton
Attorneys at Law Applicant:
Post Office Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico £§8201

Mesa Petroleum Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

7 - ‘
A ;fo1£7%%2)é;Lﬂ/&7;L

P
——— - / ’
A. L. PORTEK, Jr.
Secretary-Director

Alp/ir

Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs 0OCC X

Artcesia OCC

Aztec OCC

N+hor
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSFRVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXXCO

© IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

* CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
. COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

. THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

it , NDrdar No. R-48%2

H

L3 .3 ->. S S
4"-':: BICATION OF MESA TETROLSUM

?coupnnr FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,
dnna COUNTY, NEW MEXIXCO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

" BY THE COMMISSION:

? This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 21, 1974,
; at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

{

NOW, on this 10th day of September, 1974, the Commission,
. a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
:record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
”fulsy advised in the premises,

ﬁ PINDS:

“ (1) That due public notice having been given as required
‘by law, the Comxmission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
Lsubject matter thereof.

; (2) That the applicant, Mesa Petroleum Company, seeks an
'order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation
underlying the SE/4 of Section 7, Township 16 South, Range 36
East. NMPM, North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool., Lea County, New Mexico.

12y mhsot 4he appidicont Las the Tighit W Gilil aud bas
drilled its Chambers wall No. 1 at a location 555 feet from the
Scuth line and 2085 feet from the EKast line of said Section 7.

: (4) 1Tnat thare are interest owners in the proposed proration
unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) n2hat to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unnacessary expense his just and fair share of the

"hydrocarbons in said pool, the subject application should be
approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
within said unit.

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
of the subiect well and unit.




. Case No. 5300
“Order No. R-4852

' ps

&t any non-consenting working interest owmer should

3be atf the opportunity to pay his share of reasonable well

L costs to the operator in lieu of paying ais share of reasonable
'well costs out of production.

; (8) That any non-consenting working interest owner that
”does not pay his share of reasonable well costs should have
withheld £from production his share of the reasocnable well costs.

“ (421 That+ anv nnn-rvnsn‘nl-'lnn {ntavaas Avnar akaeld ha

. afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
“that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well
'costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That $230.00 per month should be fixed as a reasonable
. charge for supervision (combined ficed rates); that the operator
wshould be authorized to withhold from production the propor-
‘tionate share of such supervision charge attributable to each
;non—conzenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the
. operator should be authorized to withhold from production the
pproportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating
the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attrib-

i "b-k1A n amch Mn—Mh.ﬂﬂﬁ‘lM Uﬂfk* l\ﬂ infn‘rnnt-

i - ERres wew e
i

i (11) That all proceeds from production from the subject
'vell which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in
'escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof
.of ownership.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

: (1) That all mineral interests, whatever they mey be, in
~the Wolfcamp formation underlying the SE/4 of Section 7, Town-
gship 16 south, Range 36 East, NMPM, North Shce Bar-Wolfcamp Pool,
~Lea ccunty, New Mexico, are hersby pooled to form a standard 160~

.acre oil spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to applicant's

‘Chambers Well No. 1 locatad 555 feet from the South line and 2085
-feat from the East line of said Section 7.

) {2) That Mesa Petroleum Company is hereby designated the
operator of the subject well and unit.

(3} That the opsrator shall furnish the Commission and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if
no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Com-
mission and the Commission has not objected within 45 days
following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall
be the reasonable well costs; provided however, that if there
is an obidarmticn +a =sobual <231 =So5i5 wituan sara 45-day period
the Commission will determine reasonable well costs after public
notice and hearing.

1




-3~
- Case No. 5300
" Ordexr No. R-4852

f
(4) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold i
- from production the pro rata share of reasonable well costs |
‘attributable to each non-consenting working interest owner who
has not paid his share of reasonable well costs.

“ (5) That $230.00 per month is hereby fixed as a reasonable

' charge for supervision (combined fixed rates):; that the operator
*is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate
. share of such supervision cha:qo att:ibutuble to each non- |
;‘Wuow“ug —;o.n“, “m“h' u-uu -Lu MQ—LUM !-IAUJ.HW' u.l‘ upqu.nu.u.,

is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proporticrate:

“share of actual expenditures required for operating such well,
5not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-
- consenting working interest. i

: (6) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered
 a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8)

' royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges
under the terms of this order.

A: (7) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid !
- out of production shall be withheld only from the working

' interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall
Fbe withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

£ {(8) That all proceeds from production from the subject

. well which are not disbursed for any reason shall ke placed in
;escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, tc be paid to the true owner
. thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; that the operator :
- shall notify the Commission of the name and address of said |
. escrow agent within 90 days from the date of this oxder.

{9) That jurisdiction of this zause is retained for the
_entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fa, New Maxico, on the day and vear hareinahove
- degsignate..

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Oo1L CONSEQVATION COMMISSION

de-"""f AP
. TRUJILLO, Chairman
ﬂ J. ARMIJO, Membex
7 A R /
. / \ H f /& O G S ‘({\

"A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member- /& Secretary
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Robart H. Northington, divigion endman
permian basin divigion

August 27, 1974

o c
-~

poe

o

s

0il Conservation Comm
State ot New mexi

P.0O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Richard L. Stamets, Examiner

Re: Case 5300, Docket No. 24-74
Compulsory Pooling Application
North Shoe-Bar Wolfcamp Pool
Lea County, N.M.

Gentlemen:

At your request and in connection with our hearing August 21, 1974
in the captioned, we are pleased to furnish cost information on
Mesa Petroleum Co. #1 Chambers, completed 0il well in SE% Section 7-
16S-36E, Lea County, N.M. The figures quoted by me in the hearing
were not complete, and we are therefore submitting a detailed
schedule which is attached hereto.

A recapitulation cof our direct costs attributable to the #1 Chambers

follows:
1. Abstracts of Title : 316.00
2. Title Examination 300.00
3. Surface damages 500.00
4, Driiiing, Completing § Equipping 366,532.1z2
5. Lease Operating Expense (thru July,
1974) 18,179.76

Total $326,227.88

The overhead estimate for this well is $230.22 per month, including
allocated amount for foreman's time and expense.

If additional information is required, please advise.

Yours very trulygse—=

z?/él)/ﬁ

Rooef% H. Vortnlngtén
| RHN: hh

copy: Paul W. Eaton, Jr., Attorne
’ ’ Yy

]
MESA PETROLEUM CO./GIHLS TOWER WEST/ SUITE 904/ AC 915/ 683-53391/MIDLAND, TEXAS 73701 |

.




Schedule |
August 23, 1974

T. L. Lutringar, accounting manager

The Cost of Drilling, Completing and Equiping the #1 Chamhars Wall

Casing, Liners and Tubing
Wel lhead

Sub-Surface Equipment
Surface Well Equipment
Battery & Lease Facilities
Total Tangible Equipment

Drilling & Completion
Cement & Cement Services
Chemicals, Mud & Services
Roads & Location

Well Survey & Services
Labor & Supervisor

Rental Equipmen’

Miscel laneous

Casing, Liners & Tubing
Wellhead

Surface Well Equipment
Battery & Lease Facilities
Total Intangible Equipment

Total

Booked @ AFE Over

7-31-74 Amount (Under)
$ 60,257.49 $116,800.00 $ (56,542.51)
3,068.96 8,000.00 (4,931.04)
1,288:05 1,800.00 (511.95)
3,468, 84 ] ggo.oo 3,168.84
26,200.05 16,800.00 3,400.05
$ 88,283.33 $143,700.00 5 (55,5416.61)
$126,850.32 $126,550.00 $ 300.32
17,764.67 10,000. 00 7,764.67
20,373.28 11,100.00 9,273.28
8,111.05 4,800.00 3,311.05
18,977.47 16,200.00 2,777.47
L,011.67 2,100.00 1,911.67
431.60 800.00 (368.40)
-0- 5,000.00 (5,000.00)
7,462.75 ~0- 7,462.75
393.46 -0- 393.46
X 232,47 -0- X 232.47
14,039.99 . =0- 14,039.39
$218,648.73 §176,550.00 § 542,098.73

$306,932.12

Lease QOperating Expense

April 197k S £8 14

May 1974 77.75
June 1974 535.36
July 1974 17,498, 49
Total §18,179.76

% Includes $15,670.03 production taxes since first production.
Advalorem taxes will be approimately .025 times 9% of gross
revenue,

$320,250.00

$ (12,317.88)

MESA PETROLEUM CO. / VAUGHN BLOG. / POST CFFICE BOX 2008 / AC 808 / 372-3411 / AMARILLO. TEXAS 79105
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T. L. Lutringer, accounting manager

“~-MEMORANDUM-
August 23, 1974

Bob Northington ~ Midiand
Duane Staley - Amarillo

RE: # Chamber - Southwest Lovington Prospect
Lea County, New Mexico OF 855-7 10-818-01 N

As of July 31, 1974 Mesa has booked « total of $306,932.12 for the
drilling, complietion and lease and well equipment for this well.
Lease operating expenses have come to $18,179.76 total. A summary
of the costs and expenses are set out on the attached schedule |,

in the Southwest Lovington Prospect, we are charging the Skelly
State #1, #1 Hilburn, #1 Lister and #1 Wiser producting overhead at
the rate of $169.64 per month. This rate is subject to escalation
April 1 each year. We also charge each well for Field Payroll and
Transportation expense, which is an allocation of the production
foremans time and expenses. The average charge for each month this
year has been $60.58

If we can be of any further help please advise.

Duane Staley,

J{CZLL4,V< _/<Z€?iJ2L§} \b“‘iiié%?

Property/Plant/Equipment B/;-)
8

DS : ch f

Enc;

MESA PETROLEUM CQ. / VAUGHN BLOG. / POST OFFICE BOX 2008 / AC 808 / 372-3411 / AMARILLO, TEXAS 78105




Docket No. 24-74

Dockets Nos. 25-74 and 26-74 are tentativeély set for hearing o Septambaer 4 and
8

v
September 18. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance

of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 21, 1974

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

Srati LANU UPPLUE BULLULNG - Saivia Fo, N muxsidl

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. stamets, Examiner, or Daniel S.
Nutter, Alternate Examiner

CASE 3294: Application of Shenandoah 0il Corporation for a buffer zone allowable,

Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
the assignment of a special buffer zone allowable to its Gissler "A"
Wells Nos. 1 and 3, located 430 feet from the North line and 1720
feet from the West line, and 1320 feet from the North line and 2310
feet from the West line, respectively, of Section 23, Township 17
South, Range 30 East, Grayburg Jackson Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.
These wells offset an active waterflood project and have received

an apparent response to water injection. '

CASE 5295: Application of Amoco Production Company for a non-standard proration

unit and simultaneous dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks approval ior a 480-acre non-standard
gas proration unit comprising the N/2 and SE/4 of Section 24, Township
20 South, Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
simultaneously dedicated to its Gillully Federal Gas Com Well No. 4 and

its Gilluily "A" Federal Well No. 7 located in Units B a2ad O, respectively,

of said Section 24.

CASE 5296: Applicetion of Texaco Inc. for downhole commingling, Lea County, New

Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks authority io
commingle Vacuum-Upper Pennsylvanizn production with the presently
comminglied Norih Vacuum-Abo and North Vacuuxm-Welfcemr preduction

in the wellbore in 1its New Mexico "Q" State Well No. 4 located in
Unpit P of Section 25, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Vacuum Field,

Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 5267: Application of Exxon Corporation for a non-standard proration unit and

simultaneous dedication, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval for a 160-acre non-standard gas
proration unit comprising the NE/4 cf Sertion 35, Township 20 South,
Range 36 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be simul-
taneously dedicated to its Eumont Gas Com 3 Well No. 1 and its Fopeano
Federal A/C Well No. 7, located in Units A and G, respectively, of said
Section 35.

CASE 5298: Application of General American 0il Company of Texas for compulsory

pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled

cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian

formation urderlying the E/2 of Section 29, Township 17 South, Range 29
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Docket No. 23-74

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING ~ MONDAY - AUGUST 19, 1974

i OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M. - MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE
' BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 5262: (DE NOVO)

Application of Peilio-Lewis Cocrporation for pool
contraction, creation, and special pool rules,
Sandoval County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the contraction of the
Media-Entrada 0Oil Pool by the deletion of the NW/4
of Section 22, Township 19 North, Range 3 Wesat,
Sandoval County, New Mexico, and the creation of a
new pool for Entrada production comprising said
lands. Applicant further seeks the promulgation
of special rules for said pool, including a pro-
vision for 160-acre proration units and the estab-
lishment of a special depth bracket allowable for
said pool of up to 750 barrels per day.

Upnn application of Petro-Lewis Corporation, this
case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the provisions
of Rule 1220.

‘CASE 5152: (Reopened) Continued from July 24, 1974 Examiner Hearing

In the matter of Case No. £152 being reopened pur-
suant to the provisions of Order No. R-4713, which
order established a special depth bracket allowablie
for the Media-Entrada 0Oil Pool, Sandoval County, New
Mexico. All interested parties may appear and show
cause why said special depth bracket allowable should
not be rescinded.

ir/
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(Case 5298 continued from Page 1)

CASE_5299:

CASE 5300:

CASE 5301:

East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be
drilled at a standard location for said unit. Also to be considered
will be tie cost of drilling and completing said well and che alloca-
tion of such costs, as well as actual operating costs and charges for
supervision. Also to be considered is the designation of applicant as
operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said

e

Application of Coquina 0il Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order pooling all mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation
underlying the E/2 of Section 23, Towmship 22 South, Range 25 East,
Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at
a standard location for said unit. Also to be considered will be the
cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of such
costs, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.
Also to be considered is the designation of applicant as operatcr <of
the well and a charge for risk involved in driiling said well.

Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for compulsory pooling, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applirant, in the above~styled cause, seeks an
order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation under-
lying the SE/4 of Section 7, Township 16 South, Range 36 East, North
Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled 555 feet from the South line and 2085 feet from
the East line of said Section 7. Also to be considered will be the
cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of such
costs, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.
Also to be considered is the designation of applicant as operator of
the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Cleary Petroleum Corporation for a unit agreement, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of the Quarry Unit Area comprising 5177 acres, more or less,
of Fee and Federal lands in Township 22 South, Range 32 East, Lea
County, New Mexico.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSI
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM CO.
POR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA
COUNTY. NEW MRY¥TCO

Mesa Petroleum Co., by its undersigned attorneys, hereby
makes application for an order pooling all mineral interests in
the Wolfcamn fAwm-4i-= Q. lyiuny wie oy Or Section 7, Township
16 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, and
in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant is the owner of oil and gas leases covering
the SE¥% Section 7, Township 16 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M.,
except unleased 1.4286% mineral interests in the SkSE)% Section
7, Township 16 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M. %There is attached
hereto as Exhibit "A" a list of the owners of the unleased
mineral interests underlying said S%SEY% Section 7 insofar as
known to applicant.

2. Applicant has drilled a well 2085 feet from the east
line and 555 feet from the south line of said Section 7 to a
depth of 11,600 feet and has completed it in the Wolfcamp forma-
tion capable of producing oil in paying quantities. Aapplicant
has dedicated the SE% of said Section 7 to the well,

3. Applicant has contacted or has made diligent efforts
to contact the owners of the unleased interests to lease their
interests; but has Leen unsuccessful. The pooling of the unleased
mineral interests in the SE¥% of said Section 7 will avoid the
drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect
correlative rights,

4. Applicant requests that the 0il Conservation Cormmission

consider the cost of drilling and completing said well, the proper
] B



allocation of said costs as well as actuazl operating costs,
charges for supervision and charges for the risk involved in
drilling the well. Applicant also requests that it be
designated as operator of the well.

5. Applicant requests that this matter be heard at the
last examiner's hearing in August 1974.

HINKLE, BONDURANT, CCX & EATON

;;7 ’ e .
By é ;zﬁ u// %,@2;3 d
. O. Box 10 ' o
Roswell, New Mexico/€;201
Attorneys for Mesa Petroleum Co.
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EXHIBIT A

Unleased Mineral Interests in SXSEX% Section 7,
Township 16 South, Range 36 East, N.M.P.M.

Owner

Elizabeth Guest

Helen Homanedes
Demetreos Pappadopoulos
Eriklas Pappadonpanineg
Sotirios Pappadopoulos
Letsa Lafis

Koyla Kaetsas

Anna Kostantakopoylos
Angrei Rallis

Satirios Rallis

TOTAL

WeL UilledsSea mialneilal iliteiestc

.001786%
.0015625%
.0015625%

ne1

- -

.0015625%
.00125%
.00125%
.00125%
.00125%

.0C125%

.014286%




[

e AR Mk M o et uich BB

Y./ | ~

R

~ FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY,

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5300
Order No. R-%Y

APPLICATION OF MESA PETROLEUM C —

e

) . .
t 7 o

NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 21 , 194
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard I.. stamets

o,

NOW, on this day of August » 1974, the Commission, 1
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,.:

and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required br

law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the éﬁﬁjé&t
matter thereof.

{(2) That the applicant, Mesa Petroleum Company

seeks an order pooling all mineral interests _in the

wolfcamp formation underlying the SE/4 3
of Section 7, Tcwnship 16 South ., Range 36 East . 1
NMPHM, North Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool , Lea County, New
Mexico.
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Case No.
Order No. R- :

ha s :
(3) hat t pllcant has the right to drill and .pwepesee-
dritled ; Z‘ ers S Ao / a ¥V @ Jicavhow ;
awedl 555 feet from the South line and 2085 feet from thé/
East line of said Section 7 P
(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration :

unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to

protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive

N . . ) ‘ [ 2 24
without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the q‘h»

Ll Dasu pULL, e ::uu_;x:ut. o.,_.q-u..z.\.a\..l.uu sLwuild we ayl.«.uuvc.u u_z

pooling all mineral interests, whatever theymay be, within said
unit.
(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator

of the subject well and unit. 3

(7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should

reasenab e
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of Sewimeded well

oty gy < oA o b

costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable : ?

" well costs ocut of production.

(8) That any non-consenting working interest owner that .
recsenable
does not pay his share of e=edmerted well costs should have

withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs,

PSS D A G T L T e

ndek dnualsoadeetur—tTe 0T LLLLIU OL GG WEYL.

AL P e

(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to okject to the actual well costs but :
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well

costs in the absence of svch objection.
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Case No. - 3
Order No. R :

(D) That? ' per month should be fixed as a reason-

—— oo

able charge fofr supervision (combined fixed rates); that the

S W Bma b w

operator should be authorized to withhold from production the

proportionate share of such supervision charge attributable to

each non-consenting working interest, and in 24diticn thereto,

Bl o o s > avabmak oo,
i

the operator shouid be autnorized TO Wltnhold Irom production

the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for

‘cpirating the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable,

attributable to each non-consenting working interest. | ;

(1’) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed

in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and

e TR AAS

proof of ownership.
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P IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be,

E

i

; in the Wolfcamp ’ formation underlying the gg/4
| of Section 7 , Township 1€ South, Range 36 East , NMPM,
|

ENorth Shoe Bar-Wolfcamp Pool , __Lea County, New Mexico, !
i ol .
.y are hereby pooled to form a standard O - acre ga&s spacing

i /
4 . ) . T 0:,/“'%9‘3 044 - ""'.
fand proratgsn gylt tQo bg dedicated e =

L. 12 Ala . 7.
vy vy 7 £ Py ¥ —

i!555 feet from the South line and 2085 feet from the East line of

' §aid Bection 7. ;

'r)h

BRSO IDTD TOWELVER, Lhdat the Opsr
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reafter continue the

; 19732, and shall

. dtilling of said well with du igence to a depth sufficientfto

}
1
!

tpst the Wolfcamp formation;

of said well on or hbefore the day
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(2) That Mesa Petroleum Company is hereby designated
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30 ys phNjor to commencing said well, the operator shal

Lwﬁfﬁ

arnigh |

the|Commission_and each known working interest ownerx the s jec%f
i
!

of } !
the schedule of
i im, any non-consenting
e the right to pay his share
the opgrator in lieu of paying hi
roduction, and that V'

e
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pays his share of estimate®\ well costs as pr

sts but shall

be liable for_ risk—ekerges:™

: (#) That the operator shall furnish the Commission and each

known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actuval well
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if

no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Com-

[ Y N SIS O

mission and the Commission has not objected within 45 days i

following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall
be the reasonable well costs; provided however, that if there

is an cbjection to actual well costs within said 45-day period

the Commission will determine reasonable well costs after public

notice and hearing.

9* That withia 60} days followigg/déggzggnation of xreason-

, any n n—consent;né/working iinteres{/owner that

is share of estimptédd costs in advanceg”’as provided
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‘ #) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
Af , 4Lwéhe=ioiiew*ng—eests-aad—eha-gss-from productlonfy

‘i. 'fhe pro rata share of reasonable well costs

attributable to each non-consenting working

<

\ > -
T interest owner who has not paid his chare nf

‘ exsen- Ol
(ndﬁd‘j M well costsW-&e'

Iy

PRI

Ay e emn

3 : ; (8) That Ahe opprator shall disfribute said cog and

chgrges withheld fr Q\fjiiﬁf}}on to the parﬁ\z§/wno advanced
th 1 costes

%pw o . %
d;~ That .:; per month 1is hereby fixed as a reasonable

charge for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the operator

il

v s AL e ok AW 1 MO L e bl

is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate;
share of such supervision charge attributable to each non-

consenting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator’

Fe nMean - h———at s T
hivese o e et s

is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate'
share of actual expenditures required for operating such well,

i not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-

. consenting verking interest.

.
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(‘;) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered

a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8)
royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges

under the terms of this order.

(;Z) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid

out of production shall be withheld only from the working

e B

interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall

be withheld from production attributablr to royalty interests.

-
(:Ep That all proceeds from production from the subject

well which are not disbursed for any reason shall be placed in E

escrow in _ Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner
thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; that the operator ]

shall notify the Commission of the name and address of said

escrow agent within 90 days from the date of this order.

QEB That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

g e e g s

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.!

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

designated.
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